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ALVORD AND ALVORD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
918 SIXTEENTH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 200

WASHINGTON, D.C.

ELIAS C. ALVORD (1942) 20006-2973 OF COUNSErS
ELLSWORTH C. ALVORD (1964) URBAN A LE%R

(202) 393-2266
Fax (202) 393-2156

!
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March 7, 1997
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Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
Washington, D.C. 20423

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section
11301(a), are three (3) copies of a Release and Termination of Security Interest and
Bill of Sale, both dated February 28, 1997, and both being secondary documents as
defined in the Board's Rules for the Recordation of Documents.

The enclosed documents relate to Equipment Trust Agreement-Series |

previously filed under Recordation Number 10953 and all amendments and
supplements thereto.

748

The names and addresses of the parties to the enclosed documents are:

Debtor: ACF Industries, Incorporated
620 North Second Street
St. Charles, Missouri 63301

\& Secured Party: Bankers Trust Company

4 Albany Street
New York, New York 10006

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed documents is
identified on Schedule 1 attached thereto.
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Mr. Vernon A. Williams
March 7, 1997
Page 2

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $48.00 payable to the order of the
Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee.

Kindly return stamped copies of the enclosed documents to the undersigned.
Very trul rs

3

Robert W. Alvord

RWA/bg
Enclosures



. SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 5’ / '_/,('7
) WASHINGTON, D.C. 20423-0001

.....

918 Sixteenth Street' N. W
Suite 200

Washingtqn;'D,C._:20006-29734i:
Dear ~ Sir:
The enclosed document(s) recorded pursuant to the provisions of Section 11303 of
 the Interstate Commerce Act, 49 US.C. 11303, on 3-7-97 at 11:50 AM ,and
“ assigned recordation number(s). 10953-€,10953-D,11855-8,11855-E,12350-C,12350-D
. , 14470-D, 14470- E 14511- F 14811-G,15223-B,

15826-F, 16402-E,16427-B,17088-A, 18099- E,
16519~ B 18637-4A, 18816- R, 18827 E 84? C 18849-D

é,é;ﬂff

"Vernon A. Williams. "
Secretary

Enclosure(s)

s 1 704 ag'l‘he amount indicated at the left has been received in payment of a fee in connection with a
document filed on the date shown. This receipt is issued for the amount paid and in no way indicates

acknowledgment that the fee paid is correct. This is accepted subject to review of the document which has
been assigned the transaction number corresponding to the one typed on this receipt. In the event of an error

or any quesiions concerning this fee, you will receive a notification after the Commission has had an -
opportunity to examine your document.

Signa } ,/?[Q/( S —
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RELEASE AND TERMINATION

OF SE RITY INTERE T ameadeneanf T

WHEREAS, ACF Industries, Incorporated (the
"Company") and Bankers Trust Company, a New York banking
corporation, not in its individual capacity but solely as
trustee (the "Trustee"), entered into a certain Equipment
Trust Agreement dated as of October 1, 1979 (as heretofore
amended, modified or supplemented, the "Agreement") pursuant
to which the Company conveyed title to certain railroad cars
in connection with the issuance of $25,000,000 in aggregate

principal amount of 10.25% Equipment Trust Certificates,
Series I;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the
Interstate Commerce Commission ("ICC") on October 26, 1979,
Recordation No. 10953;

WHEREAS, the Trustee has reconveyed title to said
railroad cars to the Company and, in connection therewith,
the Company has requested the Trustee to release and
terminate any and all liens, security interests and other

rights or interests in all of said railcars and the Trustee
has agreed to such release;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustee hereby agrees as
follows:

The Trustee hereby releases and terminates any and
all liens on and security interests in, and all of its
right, title and interest in and to, the railroad tank cars
and covered hopper cars listed on Schedule 1 hereto.

.IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused
this Release to be duly executed this 2¢” day of
Ecél‘nari , 1997. '

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, NOT IN
ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT
SOLELY AS TRUSTEE

By: % %ﬁ

Its: KEVIN WEEKS
ASSISTANT TREASURER

1/6/97;1:11 pm
24950/1760/S5/127682.2
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STATE OF /ﬁgcu%ﬂ/; )
Ss.:
COUNTY OF /Za}/o 2 ,
AR

On this ZES*h day of Fe@ﬂf’ 1997, before me, personally
appeared KeviN Weeks , to me known, who, being by me duly
sworn, says that (s)he resides at MonNeoE . New York
and is AssiSTANT TeeAasureR  of Bankers
Trust Company; that said instrument was signed on behalf of said
corporation on the date hereof by authority of its Board of
Directors; and (s)he acknowledged that the execution of the
foregoing instrument was the free act and deed of said
corporation.

Notdfy Public

GARET BEREZA
No?c“rcégb\i%?me of New York

. 31-5023900.
Quatfiodin New York Cou
Commission Expires 2.,

2/27/97;7:09 pm
24950/1760/55/131476.1



L SCHEDULE 1
. Coovot 2
23 Heyves

19-Aug-96

Car Ident .
ACFX 38250 ACFX 38251 ACFX 138252
ACFX 38253 ACFX 38254 ACFX 38255
ACFX 38256 ACFX 38257 ACFX 38258
ACFX 38259 ACFX 38260 ACFX 38261
ACFX 38262 ACFX 38263 ACFX 49760
ACFX 49761 ACFX 49762 ~ ACFX 58729
ACFX 58730 ACFX 58731 ACFX 58732
ACFX 58733 . ACFX 58734 ACFX 58735
ACFX 58736 ACFX 58737 ACFX 58738
ACFX 58739 ACFX 58740 ' ACFX 58741
ACFX 58742 ACFX 58743 ACFX 58744
ACFX 58745 ACFX 58746 | ACFX 58747
ACFX 58748 ACFX 58749 ACFX 58750
ACFX 58751 ACFX 58752 ACFX 58753
ACFX 58754 ACFX 58756 ACFX 58757
ACFX 58758 ACFX 58759 ACFX 58760
ACFX 58761 ACFX 58762 ACFX 58763
ACFX 58764 ACFX 58765 . ACFX 58766
ACFX 58767 . ACFX 58768 ACFX 58769
ACFX 58770 ACFX 58771 ACFX 58772
ACFX 58774 » ACFX 58775 ACFX 58776
ACFX 58934 ACFX 58935 ACFX 58936
ACFX 58937 ACFX 58938 ACFX 58939
ACFX 58940 ACFX 58941 ACFX 58942
ACFX 58943 : ACFX 58944 ACFX 58945
ACFX 58946 ACFX 58948 ACFX 58949
ACFX 58950 ACFX 58951 ACFX 58952
ACFX 58953 ACFX 58954 ACFX 58955
ACFX 58956 ACFX 58957 ACFX 58958

Page: lof8



" Car Idex;t

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

Page:

58960
58963
58989
58992
58995

58998

59001
59004
59007
59010
59023
59027
59030
59033
59036
59040
59043
59046
59049
59052
59055
59058
59061
59064
59067
59071
59074

59078

59081
59084
59087

20f8

ACFX
ACFX
ACTX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

 ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

58961
58987
58990
58993
58996
58999
59002
59005
59008
59021
59024
59028
59031
59034
59038
59041
59044
59047
59050
55053
59056
59059
59062

59065

59068
59072
59075
59079
59082
59085
59088

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACEX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

- ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

58962
58988
58991
58994
58997
59000
59003
59006
59009
59022
59025
59029
59032
59035
59039
59042
59045
59048
59051
59054
59057
59060
59063
59066
59070
59073
59077
59080
59083
59086
59090



' Car Ident

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

Pége:

59091
59095
59099
59104
59107
59110
59113
59118
59121
59125
59130
59133
59136
59139
59268
59271
59274
59277
59281
59284
59287
59290
59293
68193
68196
68199
78674
78677
78681
78752
78757

3of8

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX

59092
59096
59101
59105
59108
59111
59114
59119
59122
59128
59131
59134
59137
59140
59269
59272
59275
59278
59282
59285
59288
59291

- 68185

68194
68197
78672
78675
78679
78682
78753
78758

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

59094
59098
59102
59106
59109
59112
59115
59120
59124
59129
59132
59135
59138
59141
59270
59273
59276
59279
59283
59286
59289
59292
68192
68195
68198
78673

78676

78680
78751
78755
78759



- Car Idgxit

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

© ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

Page:

78760
78764
78767
78770

78773 -

78776
78779
78782
78785
78788
78791
78794
78797
78800
78899
78913
78916
78920
78923
78927
78930
78934
78937
78941
78944
78947
78950
78953
78956
78959
78962

4of8

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ISCIEK
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

78762
78765
78768
78771
78774
78777

78780
78783

78786
78789
78792
78795
78798
78896
789508
78914

-78917

78921
78924
78928
78932
78935
78938
78942
78945
78948
78951
78554
78957
78960
78963

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

78763
78766
78769
78772
78775
78778
78781
78784
78787
78790
78793
78796
78799
78898
78909
78915
78919
78922
78925
78929
78933
78936
78939
78943
78946
78949
78952
78955
78958
78961
78964
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.Car Ident

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

Page:

78965
78968
78971
78974
78977
78980
78984
79182
79186
98211
98214
98217
98220
98223
98257
98261
98264
98403
98406
98409
98412
98415
98418
98421
98424
98427
98430
98433
98436
98440
98443

Sof8

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

 ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

78966
78969
78972
78975
78978
78981
79180
79183
79189
98212
98215
98218
98221

98224

98258
98262
98266
98404
98407
98410
98413
98416
98419
98422
98425
98428
98431
98434
98437
98441
98444

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

. ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

78967
78970
78973
78976
78979
78982
79181
79184
98210
98213
98216
98219
98222
98225
98259
98263
98402
98405
98408
98411
98414
98417
98420
98423
98426
98429
98432
98435
98438
98442
98445



" Car Idex;t

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

Page:

98446
98449
98452
98455
98458
98461
98464
98467
98470
98473
98476
98479
98482
98485
98488
98491
98494
98497
98500
98503
98506
98510
98513
98516
98519
98522
98525
98528

98531

98534
98537

608

ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

98447
98450
98453
98456
98459
98462
98465
98468
98471
98474
98477
98480
98483
98486
98489
98492
98495
98498
98501
98504
98507
98511
98514
98517
98520
98523
98526
98529
98532
98535
98538

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

ACFX:

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX

ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

"ACFX

ACFX
ACFX

98448
98451
98454
98457
98460
98463
98466
98469
98472
98475
98478
98481
98484
98487
98490
98493
98496
98499
98502
98505
98508
98512
98515
98518
98521
98524
98527
98530
98533
98536
98539



‘Car Ident

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

Page:

98540
98543
98546
98549
98552
98555
98558
98561
98564

98568

98571
98574
98577
98580
98583
98586
98589
98592
98877
98881

98884

98887
98890
98893
98896
98899
98902

98905

98908
98911
98914

70f8

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

~ ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

- ACFX

ACFX

98541
98544
98547
98550
98553
98556
98559
98562
98566
98569
98572
98575
98578
98581
98584
98587
98590
98875
98878
98882
98885
98888
98891
98894
98897
98900
98903
98906
98909
98912
98915

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

98542
98545
98548
98551
98554
98557
98560
98563
98567
98570
98573
98576
98579
98582
98585
98588
98591
98876
98880
98883
98886
98889
98892
98895
98898
98901
98904
98907
98910
98913
98916



"

~ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

" Car Ident

98917
98920
98923
98926
98929
98932
98935
98938
98941
98944
98948
98951
98954
98957
98960
98963
98966
98969
98972
98975
98978
98981
98984
98987
98990

Total Cars

Page: -
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ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

" ACFX

ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

98918
98921
98924
98927
98930
98933

98936

98939
98942
98946
98949
98952
98955
98958
98961
98964
98967
93970
98973
98976
98979
98982
98985
98988
98991

AH;F)(
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX
ACFX

98919
98922
98925
98928
98931
98934
98937
98940
98943
98947
98950
98953
98956
98959
98962
98965
98968
98971
98974
98977
98980
98983
98986
98989



